

Thank you, will check/Re: Your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request 2024-00394-F

From Ramola D <ramolad@everydayconcerned.net>
To Smith, Wendy<FOIA.Kirtland@us.af.mil>
Date Thursday, March 28th, 2024 at 1:24 AM

: March 28, 2024

Dear Wendy Smith,

Thank you very much for this email and links and information. I will check out the links and the posted information there and get back to you should I need to. Much appreciate your attention to this FOIA request.

Best,
Ramola D

Ramola D
Editor & Publisher, [The Everyday Concerned Citizen](#)
Reporter, [Ramola D Reports on Bitchute, Brighteon, Lbry, Odysee, Rumble](#)
Author: *For the Sake of the Boy, Temporary Lives, Invisible Season*
Twitter: [@SatyaCovertCAS](#) (post [@EccEveryday](#))
Facebook: [Ramola Dharmaraj](#)

Thought makes the word come into power.
--Edmond Jabes

Sent with [Proton Mail](#) secure email.

On Friday, March 22nd, 2024 at 6:50 PM, FOIA.Kirtland@us.af.mil <FOIA.Kirtland@us.af.mil> wrote:

Dear Requester,

This email is in reference to your FOIA request 2024-00394-F received on 25-Oct-23. The requested records are available publicly.

Please see the responses below to the requested records:

- 1. All documents associated with the 19 October 2023 Industry Day: Directed Energy Technology Experimentation Research (DETER) Advanced Research Announcement (ARA) Open Announcement, Notice ID FA9451-21-S-0001A0003.

[RESPONSE]: All relevant records regarding the Industry Day, including registration information, maps, questions forms, and presentation records, have been previously released for public viewing under the following link as of 30 October 2023:

<https://sam.gov/opp/3d85ba47897044e68d5d656466fd144a/view>

2. The Overview Presentation and the Tactical BAA Overview Presentation, "overview of the DETER ARA (FA9451-21-S-0001) and the TACTICAL BAA (FA9451-24-S-0001) which will support AFRL/RD in its mission to equip the warfighter with next-generation technologies, innovative solutions, and advanced research and development concepts for directed energy investments" as noted in Notice ID FA9451-21-S-0001A0003.

[RESPONSE]: The requested presentations were posted for public viewing on 30 October 2023 under the following link:

<https://sam.gov/opp/3d85ba47897044e68d5d656466fd144a/view>

3. The Agenda and Schedule for Industry Day: Directed Energy Technology Experimentation Research (DETER) on October 19, 2023, inclusive of the "DETER Technical Breakout Session" Agenda and materials and the "Tactical Technical Breakout Session" Agenda and materials.

[RESPONSE]: The general Agenda and Schedule for the Industry Day was posted for public viewing on 15 September 2023 under the following link:

<https://sam.gov/opp/3d85ba47897044e68d5d656466fd144a/view>

The specific Agenda was made available to the public under the presentations which were attached to the posting on 30 October 2023. The DETER and TACTICAL Technical Breakout Sessions consisted of informal question and answer periods and did NOT have any prepared slides or presentations that were provided. No recordings or transcripts were taken from the Technical Breakout Sessions due to the anticipated sensitivities regarding contractor proprietary information and security sensitivities.

4. All transcripts of talks, opening and closing addresses, communications to attendees, press releases, informational brochures, primers, manuals in relation to Industry Day: Directed Energy Technology Experimentation Research (DETER) on October 19, 2023.

[RESPONSE]: There are no transcripts of talks, opening and closing addresses, informational brochures, primers, manuals in relation to Industry Day, and therefore those requested records are considered to be non-responsive. A public press release was issued on 29 September 2023 and is available under the following link:

<https://www.afrl.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/3541779/afri-to-host-hybridbriefing-for-industry-day/>

Direct questions to FOIA.Kirtland@us.af.mil and reference above FOIA case number.

Sincerely,

//SIGNED//

Wendy Smith, Civ, DAF

Freedom of Information Act Manager

Kirtland AFB, NM 87144